2011 table and the US uses the RP2000 table with scale AA. The current longevities underlying the values of the obligations in the defined
benefit plans are as follows:

 2013
years

2012
years

2011
years

Life expectancy at age 60
UK Plan:
Males 29.3 28.7 28.6
Females 31.1 30.2 30.2
US Plan:
Males 23.8 22.9 22.8
Females 25.5 25.0 25.0
Life expectancy at age 60 in 20 years’ time
UK Plan:
Males 32.2 31.2 31.0
Females 33.2 31.9 31.8
US Plan:
Males 23.8 24.6 24.5
Females 25.5 25.0 25.0

18.6 Sensitivity analysis
The calculation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used. The following table summarises the increase/decrease
on the UK and US defined benefit obligation and pension costs as a result of reasonably possible changes in some of the assumptions while
holding all other assumptions consistent. The sensitivity to the inflation assumption change includes corresponding changes to the future
salary increases and future pension increase assumptions. The analysis does not take into account the full distribution of cash flows
expected under the plan.

$ million

Increase in pension obligation Increase in pension cost

+50bps/+1yr -50bps/-1yr +50bps/+1 yr -50bps/-1yr

UK Plan:
Discount rate -77 +88 -4 +4
Inflation +87 -75 +5 -4
Mortality +29 -29 +1 -1
US Plan:
Discount rate -35 +35 -2 +2
Inflation +5 -5 +1 -1
Mortality +13 -13 +1 -1

135Smith & Nephew Annual report 2013
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

G
ROUP

 Strateg

ic repo
rt

Co
rpo

rate g
o

vernanc

e
financ

ia

l statem
en

ts A
N

D
 OTHER

 IN

FORM

ATIO
N

Notes to the Group accounts continued

18 Retirement benefit obligations continued

18.7 Risk
The pension plans expose the Group to the following risks:

Interest rate risk Volatility in financial markets can change the calculations of the obligation dramatically as the calculation of
the obligation is linked to yields on AA-rated corporate bonds. A decrease in the bond yield will increase the